
public bid
 notice

Notice To Contractors
1. Sealed proposals will be 

received at Clark County High-
way Department until 10:30am 
on January 23, 2025, for fur-
nishing materials required in the 
construction / maintenance of 
Section #25-00000-00-GM and 
at that time publicly opened and 
read.

2. Proposals shall be sub-
mitted on forms furnished by 
the Local Agency which may 
be obtained at the office of the 
Clark County Highway Depart-
ment, 15487 N. State Highway 
1, Marshall, IL, 62441, and shall 
be enclosed in an envelope en-
dorsed “Material Proposal, Sec-
tion #25-00000-00-GM.

3. The right is reserved to 
waive technicalities and to re-
ject any or all proposals.

4. Proposal Guaranty: A pro-
posal guaranty in the proper 
amount, as specified in BLRS 
Special Provision for Bidding 
Requirements and Conditions 
for Material Proposals, will be 
required. Bid Bonds will not be 
allowed as proposal guaranties.

5. Contract Bond: The suc-
cessful bidder at the time of ex-
ecution of the contract will not 
be required to deposit a contract 
bond for the full amount of the 
award. When a contract bond is 
not required, the proposal guar-
anty check will be held in lieu 
thereof. Failure on the part of 
the contractor to deliver the ma-
terial within the time specified or 
to do the work specified herein 
will be considered just cause to 
forfeit his surety as provided in 
the Article 108.10 of the Stan-
dard Specifications.

By Order of
Dallas Richardson

Clark County Engineer 

public bid 
notice

Clark County Park District
Invitation To Submit a Quote on

Facility Service Agreement
Clark County Park District 

will be requesting quotes for Fa-
cility Service Agreements.

The Service Agreement will 
be available by email, website, 
or picked-up at the Park District 
Office, Monday through Fri-

day from 8am to 3pm. Sealed 
Quotes must be received in the 
Clark County Park District Of-
fice by February 6, 2025, before 
2pm.

Below listed are the current 
Service Agreements that are 
available for Quote:

1. Park Attorney Service
2. Accounting Service
3. HVAC, Mechanical, Elec-

trical Service
4. Plumbing Service
5. Computer Technical Svc
6. Pest Control Service
7. Portable Toilet Service
8. Bulk Sewage Disposal 

Service
9. Trash Disposal Service
10. Resale Ice Service
11. Resale Fishing Bait Svc
12. Tree Service
Quote Return Date: Febru-

ary 6, 2025, by 2pm at the Clark 
County Park District Office, 
20482 N. Park Entrance Road, 
Marshall, IL 62441.

The Clark County Park Dis-
trict reserves the right to reject 
any and all quotes received.
1/14,17,21,24,28,31; 2/4

PUBLIC NOTICE
The annual meeting of the 

Marshall Mutual Insurance 
Company will be held at the 
home office of the company 
located at 602 Archer Avenue, 
Marshall, IL on Tuesday, Janu-
ary 28, 2024 at 10am.
1/14,17,21,24,28

public notice
Clark County 708 Board

Annual Report Fiscal Year 2024
Dear Members of the Clark 

County Community:
In fiscal year 2024 (July 1, 

2023 - June 30, 2024), the Clark 
County 708 Board has actively 
disbursed $284,800.14 on be-
half of community providers, 
dedicated to delivering essential 
mental health treatment and re-
habilitation services to our val-
ued residents in alignment with 
the Community Mental Health 
Act.

Marshall Area Youth Network 
(MAYN):

• Received $19,276.02
• Supported school and 

community-based programs for 
children and adolescents deal-
ing with alcohol, tobacco, and 
other drug issues

• Provided educational men-

toring programs, community 
engagement initiatives, and col-
laborative networking activities
Kids Club Summer Day Camp 

for Exceptional Students
(Individuals with Disabilities):

• Received $11,121.48
• Served children and young 

adults with intellectual and de-
velopmental disabilities

• Offered day camp services 
at no cost to participants

Human Resources Center
of Edgar and Clark Counties

(HRC):
• Received $254,402.64 (in-

cluding $20,067.44 earmarked 
for Title XX Donated Funds Ini-
tiative 25% grant match)

• Services Provided to Clark 
County Residents by HRC:

- Mental Health Services: 
2,472 hours provided to 412 
residents (56% of total MH cli-
ents)

- Addiction Treatment: 1,048 
hours provided to 121 residents 
(49% of SUD clients)

- Community Day Services: 
Served 10 Clark County resi-
dents

- Home-Based Services: 
Provided support to 1 resident

- Intermittent CILA: Served 4 
Clark County residents

- Respite Services: Support-
ed 7 Clark County residents

- Individual Placement & 
Support (IPS): Served 30 Clark 
County residents (50% of total 
IPS clients), showing significant 
growth from previous year

- Crisis Intervention Servic-
es: Provided immediate behav-
ioral health support through the 
Living Room Program

- Special Olympics and com-
munity integration activities 
were expanded

- Addiction Prevention Edu-
cation: HRC’s Prevention De-
partment served 356 Clark 
County students educating 
them about the dangers of drug 
use and alternatives.

Notable improvements from 
FY23 include increased IPS 
participation and expanded 
community integration activities. 
HRC has also strengthened 
its presence in Clark County 
schools and continues to de-
velop partnerships with local 
stakeholders.

For the fiscal year ahead, 
the Clark County 708 Mental 
Health Board remains commit-

ted to supporting our community 
& mental health needs through 
strategic funding and partner-
ships.

We invite you to join us for 
our board meetings, which take 
place at 4:15pm in the Forsythe 
Center Conference Room, lo-
cated at 406 North 2nd Street, 
Marshall, Illinois, 62441, on the 
second Thursday of January, 
April, July, and October. Should 
you wish to receive an agenda 
or have any questions, please 
feel free to contact Jonathan 
Burns at Jonathan.Burns@
hrcec.org.

Respectfully Submitted,
- Clark County 708 Board

Tiffany Macke
Dr. Denise Pine-Mattas, Chair

Michael Parsons
Derrick Sanders

Elaine Miller, Secretary
Bethany Littlejohn, Treasurer

Ellen Lake

public notice
Public Hearing Notice

Notice of Public Hearings
Clark County 708 Board
RE: Clark County 708 Men-

tal Health Board meeting reoc-
currence/date.

Notice is hereby given that 
an open meeting will be held by 
the Clark County 708 Board on 
the second Thursday of Janu-
ary, April, July, and October in 
perpetuity.

2025 Dates: 01/09/2025, 
4/10/25, 7/10/25, & 10/9/25

Time: 4:15pm
Location: Forsythe Center, 

Basement Conference Room, 
406 N. 2nd Street, Marshall, IL 
62441

For the purpose of holding 
the quarterly Clark County 708 
Mental Health Board meeting, in 
accordance with the Community 
Mental Health Act, H.B. 708

A. Description of Function: 
The Clark County 708 Mental 
Health Board authorizes prop-
erty tax funds to go to not-for-
profit entities in order to help 
provide mental health and ad-
diction-related services as well 
as services for people who have 
developmental disabilities.

a. The entities that the Clark 
County 708 Mental Health 
Board has utilized for these ser-
vices has historically been: Hu-
man Resources Center of Ed-
gar and Clark Counties (HRC), 



Marshall Area Youth Network 
(MAYN), and the summer day 
camp for students who have 
disabilities referred to as the 
“Day Camp.”

b. At this time the Board con-
tinues to use these agencies for 
these services.

c. See the meeting calendar 
attached for the tentative meet-
ing topics. Final notices of these 
meetings will be posted on site 
at 406 N. 2nd Street, Marshall, 
IL 62441 in the lobby within 48 
hours of a meeting.

At the hearings, Clark Coun-
ty 708 Mental Health Board will 
afford an opportunity for inter-
ested persons or agencies to be 
heard with respect to the social, 
economic, and environmental 
aspects of the initiatives. Inter-
ested persons may submit ver-
bally, or in writing, evidence and 
recommendations with respect 
to said purpose.

Contact Person: Jonathan 
Burns; Phone: 217-465-1703

Email: Jonathan.Burns@
hrcec.org

Clark County One Year
Planning Calendar

Clark County 708 Board
All meetings will be held in 

the Lower Level of the Forsythe 
Center, 406 North 2nd Street, 
Marshall, IL 62441, at 4:15pm, 
unless otherwise announced.

January 9, 2025
(second Thursday)

Purpose:
1. Update Planning, Approve 

5 Year Plan
2. Hold Nominations and 

Elections of Officers; Fill Board 
Officer Nominations

3. Develop Annual Report 
and Approve for Publication

April 10, 2025
(second Thursday)

Purpose:
1. Present and Review Bud-

get/Request for Funds; Approve 
request to County Board

2. Establish “708” Board 
budget

3. Approve Purchase of Ser-
vices Agreements for next fiscal 
year

July 10, 2025
(second Thursday)

Purpose:
1. HRC, MAYN, and DD Day 

Camp reports
2. Other Community input as 

requested; collect community 
input

October 9, 2025
(second Thursday)

Purpose:
- Review Community Men-

tal Health Concerns; Evaluate 
Progress made and Make Rec-
ommendations

- Develop and approve a 
new One-Year plan


